an impact on the income tax. Since the functional currency of the subsidiaries in Mexico is the U.S. Dollars (US$). Net

exchange variation from monetary assets and liabilities has significant impact on the basis for calculating this tax. (Note 23)

The Company manages its exposure to exchange rates through a combination of debts, financial investments, accounts

receivable and export revenues in foreign currency, derivative transactions and hedges of the net investments abroad. The

Company's exposure to foreign currency risk considering the subsidiaries that use the Real (R$) as their functional currency,

is as follows:

The exposure of subsidiaries that use a functional currency U.S. Dollars (US$, is demonstrated bellow:

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure, except derivatives

This analysis is based on the foreign exchange rate fluctuation, pursuant to CVM Normative Instruction 475, in which the

risk variables are evaluated with a 25% and 50% fluctuation compared to the probable scenario estimated by the Company.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, especially the interest rates, will remain constant.

Parent company

Net exposure impacting profit Note Jun/20 Dec/19

Assets 356,576   379,003

Cash and cash equivalents  abroad 3 17,091   27,999

Customers  in the foreign market 4 339,485   351,004

Liabilities (174,628)   (92,871)

Borrowings  in foreign currency 16 (1,971,232)   (1,451,487)

Hedge of net investment abroad 27 1,911,124   1,406,714

Other amounts (114,520)   (48,098)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ 181,948 286,132

In thousands  of US$ 33,226 70,988

Subsidiaries

Net exposure impacting profit Jun/20 Dec/19

Assets 139,189   107,983

Cash and cash equivalents  abroad 8,193   15,669

Customers  in the foreign market 29,773   23,391

Tax return 101,223   68,923

Liabilities (169,053)   (253,169)

Trade accounts  payables (52,604)   (93,397)

Other amounts (116,449)   (159,772)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ (29,864) (145,186)

In thousands  of MXN (125,796) (680,347)

Consolidated Scenarios - Normative Instruction 475

Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.4760 5.1800 6.48 7.77 3.89 2.59

Asset pos i tion 356,576 337,302 421,953 505,952 253,302 168,651

Liabi l i ty pos i tion (174,628) (165,189) (206,645) (247,783) (124,051) (82,594)

Net exposure (R$ thousand) 181,948 172,113 215,308 258,169 129,251 86,057

Net exposure (US$ thousand) 33,226 33,226 33,227 33,226 33,226 33,227

Potential impact (R$ thousand) -   (9,835)   33,360   76,221   (52,697)   (95,891)

RELEASE   |   FINANCIAL INFORMATION   |   EXPLANATORY NOTES   |   AUDITOR'S REPORT

All amounts in thousands of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Auditor’s report 64

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure of derivatives

This analysis is based on the foreign exchange rate fluctuation against “CALL” and ‘PUT”, pursuant to CVM Normative

Instruction 475, in which the risk variables are evaluated with a 25% and 50% fluctuation compared to the probable scenario

estimated by the Company. This analysis assumes that all other variables will remain constant.

[…]

The Company's objective is to manage the operating risk to avoid losses and damages to its reputation, and to seek cost

efficiencies.

The primary responsibility for developing and implementing operating risk controls lies with a centralized area of internal

controls reporting to senior management.

28.5 Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to

provide returns for its stockholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to

reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, management can make (or can propose to the stockholders, when their

approval is required) adjustments to the amount of dividends paid to stockholders, return capital to stockholders, issue new

shares or sell assets to reduce, for example, debt.

The Company's management monitors the relationship between the Company's own capital (equity) and third-party capital

that the Company utilizes to finance its operations. To mitigate liquidity risks and optimize the average cost of capital, the

Company monitors its compliance with financial ratios required under borrowing agreements.

Scenarios - Normative Instruction 475

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.4760 5.18 6.25 7.50 3.75 2.50

MTM Controladora (113,586) (77,922) (242,962) (590,224) 72,978 319,653

Potential impact (R$ thousand) 35,664 (129,376) (476,638) 186,564 433,239

Scenarios - Normative Instruction 475

Subsidiaries Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate vs. Mexican peso 23.0893 23.2900 30.00 36.00 18.00 12.00

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ mi l ) (9,222) (9,844) (25,461) (36,143) 6,437 52,806

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ mi l ) (50,499) (50,994) (164,985) (280,829) 25,041 136,767

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (495) (114,486) (230,330) 75,540 187,266

Consolidated potential impact (R$ thousand) (243,862) (706,968) 262,104 620,504

RELEASE   |   FINANCIAL INFORMATION   |   EXPLANATORY NOTES   |   AUDITOR'S REPORT

All amounts in thousands of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Auditor’s report 65

The relationship between own capital versus third-party capital, at the end of each period, was as follows:

28.6 Fair value

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables and payables, less impairment provisions in the case

of trade receivables, are assumed to approximate their fair values.

All financial instruments classified as financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (Note 26) and